

Christina Martin, Oregon Bar No. 084117
CMartin@pacificlegal.org
Pacific Legal Foundation
4440 PGA Blvd., #307
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Attorney for Amici Curiae

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
WHOLESALE-DISTRIBUTORS,

Plaintiff,

v.

LEAH FELDON, DIRECTOR, OREGON
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
QUALITY, in her official capacity; MATT
DONEGAN, KAREN MOYNAHAN,
MARK WEBB, AND SILVIA TANNER,
In their official capacities as members of
the Oregon Environmental Quality
Commission,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:25-cv-01334-SB

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
AND NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL
BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER, INC.**

Pacific Legal Foundation and National Federation of Independent Business Small Business Legal Center, Inc. respectfully request leave to file an amicus brief in support of National Association of Wholesaler-Distributors in the above-captioned matter.

Interest of Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. OREGON’S EPR REGIME IMPLICATES THE CONSTITUTION’S PROHIBITION ON EXTRATERRITORIAL REGULATION	6
A. Constitutional Structure Protects Against Extraterritorial Regulation	6
B. Supreme Court Precedent Distinguishes In-State Harms from Out-of-State Regulation	11
II. EVEN IF OREGON’S EPR REGIME IS TREATED AS A LOCAL REGULATION, IT FAILS UNDER <i>PIKE</i>	13
A. Oregon’s EPR Regime Imposes Structural Burdens on Interstate Commerce, Not Merely Incidental Compliance Costs	14
B. The Burdens Are Retrospective, Ongoing, and Severe	16
C. Oregon’s Asserted Local Benefits Are Attenuated.....	18
III. OREGON’S DELEGATION OF COERCIVE REGULATORY AUTHORITY TO A PRIVATE ENTITY MAGNIFIES THE NEGATIVE EXTRATERRITORIAL EFFECTS	20
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	8
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. Scheiner</i> , 483 U.S. 266 (1987)	16
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935)	11, 13
<i>Bibb v. Navajo Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 520 (1959)	14–15, 18
<i>Bonaparte v. Tax Court</i> , 104 U.S. 592 (1881)	7
<i>Brown v. Fletcher’s Est.</i> , 210 U.S. 82 (1908)	8
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994)	7, 9, 21
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936)	20
<i>Corey v. Rocky Mountain Farmers Union</i> , 573 U.S. 947 (2014)	2
<i>Energy & Env’t Legal Inst. v. Epel</i> , 793 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 577 U.S. 1043 (2015).....	2
<i>Eubank v. City of Richmond</i> , 226 U.S. 137 (1912)	20
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978)	16
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	23

<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	2
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	9, 13, 21
<i>Hughes v. Fetter</i> , 341 U.S. 609 (1951)	8
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979)	15
<i>Kassel v. Consol. Freightways Corp.</i> , 450 U.S. 662 (1981)	14, 17–19
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986)	11
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892)	20
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	23
<i>Minerva Dairy, Inc. v. Harsdorf</i> , 905 F.3d 1047 (7th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2746 (2019)	2
<i>North Dakota v. Heydinger</i> , 15 F. Supp. 3d 891 (D. Minn. 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 825 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>National Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , 598 U.S. 356 (2023)	12–13, 21–22
<i>Osborn v. Ozlin</i> , 310 U.S. 53 (1940)	11
<i>Pac. Coast Dairy v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 318 U.S. 285 (1943)	11
<i>People for Ethical Treatment of Prop. Owners v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv.</i> , 852 F.3d 990 (10th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 649 (2018)	2

<i>Pharm. Rsch. and Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003)	2
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pollard v. Hagan</i> , 44 U.S. 212 (1845)	8
<i>Raymond Motor Transp., Inc. v. Rice</i> , 434 U.S. 429 (1978)	17, 19
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey</i> , 730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Arizona</i> , 325 U.S. 761 (1945)	10, 14–15, 18
<i>S.-Cent. Timber Dev., Inc. v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82.....	7
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)	8
<i>Washington ex rel. Seattle Title Tr. Co. v. Roberge</i> , 278 U.S. 116 (1928)	20
<i>Sissel v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Hum. Servs.</i> , 760 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 577 U.S. 1113 (2016).....	2
<i>Supreme Ct. of N.H. v. Piper</i> , 470 U.S. 274 (1985)	8
<i>Tennessee Wine and Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019)	2
<i>Toomer v. Witsell</i> , 334 U.S. 385 (1948)	8
<i>United Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council v. Camden</i> , 465 U.S. 208 (1984)	8
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	22

<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	9
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	22
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Bowers</i> , 358 U.S. 534 (1959)	8

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 1.....	8
U.S. Const. art. XIV	8

Statutes

Or. Rev. Stat. § 459A.863	<i>passim</i>
Or. Rev. Stat. § 459A.866	12
Or. Rev. Stat. § 459A.869	4, 20
Or. Rev. Stat. § 459A.875	14, 16, 21–22
Or. Rev. Stat. § 459A.884	21

Regulations

Or. Amin. Code § 340-090-0750	4
-------------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Collins, Richard B., <i>Economic Union as a Constitutional Value</i> , 63 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 43 (1988).....	10
The Federalist No. 11 (A. Hamilton).....	9
The Federalist No. 22 (A. Hamilton).....	9
The Federalist No. 45 (J. Madison).....	8
Florey, Katherine, <i>State Courts, State Territory, State Power: Reflections on the Extraterritoriality Principle in Choice of Law and Legislation</i> , 84 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1057 (2009).....	7, 9

Jay, Stewart, <i>Origins of the Privileges and Immunities of State Citizenship under Article IV</i> , 45 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 1 (2013)	8
Kochan, Donald J., <i>The Meaning of Federalism in a System of Interstate Commerce: Free Trade Among the Several States</i> , 95 Notre Dame L. Rev. Reflection 166 (2020)	6
Madison, James. Preface to Debates in the Convention of 1787, Records of the Federal Convention of 1787, Vol. 3 (Max Farrand ed., 1911)	9
Pancoast, Abigail B., <i>A Test Case for Re-Evaluation of the Dormant Commerce Clause: The Maine Rx Program</i> , 4 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 184 (2001)	7
